

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**DAVID DRISCOLL, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

1:12-CV-00690-ESH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Dan Charles Getman

Dan Charles Getman (NY 0043)
Michael J.D. Sweeney (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Lesley Tse (admitted *pro hac vice*)
GETMAN & SWEENEY, PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
phone: (845) 255-9370
fax: (845) 255-8649
Email: dgetman@getmansweeney.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Driscoll’s Complaint Alleges Plausible Claims for Relief. 2

 II. Driscoll’s Allegations Are Sufficient to Support His Wage-and-Hour Claims. 3

 III. Driscoll’s Retaliation Claim Should Be Allowed to Go Forward..... 6

 IV. Driscoll’s Claims Can Be Brought Under the WPCL..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston v. District of Columbia</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	2
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	18
<i>Buenaventura v. Champion Drywall, Inc.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Nev. 2011).....	7
<i>Butler v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D. Md. 2011)	6, 7, 15
<i>Castillo v. P & R Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	3
<i>Cryer v. Intersolutions, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 06–2032, 2007 WL 1053214 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2007)..	19
<i>Del Villar v. Flynn Architectural Finishes</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2009).....	2, 5
<i>Dobbins v. Scriptfleet, Inc.</i> , 8:11–cv–1923–T–24–AEP, 2012 WL 601145 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2012).....	6
<i>Dunn v. Dubuque Glass Co., Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 11–CV–1001–LRR, 2012 WL 1564700 (N.D. Iowa May 01, 2012)	14
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3
<i>Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2010)	18
<i>Feinman v. F.B.I.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 44 (D.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Freeman v. Centr. States</i> , 515 N.W.2d 131 (Neb. Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Fudali v. Pivotal Corp.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2004).....	21
<i>Goldman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , Civ.A.03–0032, 2005 WL 1155751, 10 Wage & Hour Cas.2d (BNA) 1237 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2005)	14
<i>Hoffman v. First Student, Inc.</i> , AMD 06–1882, 2009 WL 1783536 (D. Md. June 23, 2009)	15, 16
<i>Hofmann v. Aspen Dental Management, Inc.</i> , 3:10–cv–37–SEB–WGH, 2011 WL 3902773 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 6, 2011).....	6
<i>Jara v. Strong Steel Door</i> , 2008 NY Slip Op 51733U (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	16

Jones v. Casey’s General Stores, 551 F. Supp. 2d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2008)..... 14

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)..... 10

Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp., 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 19

Lanphear v. Tognelli, 157 Vt. 560 (1991) 16

Lindsay v. Government Employees Ins. Co., 448 F.3d 416 (Ct. App. D.C. 2006) 19

McKinney v. United Stor-All Centers, Inc., 585 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 18

McLaughlin v. Murphy, 372 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Md. 2004)..... 15

Mitchell v. C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc., 10–2354 (JLL), 2010 WL 2735655 (D.N.J. July 8, 2010)..... 17

Morales v. Landis Const. Corp., 715 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2010) 12

Norceide v. Cambridge Health Alliance, 814 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2011) 7, 8

Saint Jean v. District of Columbia, 08–1769 (RWR), --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 723715 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2012) 2, 8

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Insur. Co., 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) 19

Thompson v. Fathom Creative, Inc., 626 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2009) 12

Thompson v. Linda And A., Inc., 779 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2011) 11

Titre v. S.W. Bach & Co., No. 05-80077-CIV, 2005 WL 1692508 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2005) 12

U.S. v. Retta, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 11–1280 (JEB), 2012 WL 65404 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2012)..... 3

Uribe v. Mainland Nursery, Inc., CA No. 07–0229, 2007 WL 4356609 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2007) 7

Ventura v. Bebo Foods, Inc., 738 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 11, 18

White v. VNA Homecare, Inc., 11–971–GPM, 2012 WL 1435432 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2012)..... 14

Williams v. Md. Office Relocators, 485 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D. Md. 2007)..... 15

Xavier v. Belfor USA Group, Inc., CA No. 06–491 et al., 2009 WL 411559 (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2009)..... 7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq.*..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(2)..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 211(c) 7

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 3

29 U.S.C. § 218..... 19

43 P.S. § 260.2a 13

43 P.S. § 260.3 13

820 ILCS 115/2..... 13

820 ILCS 115/3..... 13

D.C. Code § 32-1001 21

D.C. Code § 32-1001 *et seq.*..... 4

D.C. Code § 32-1008 7

D.C. Code § 32-1301 *et seq.*..... 11

D.C. Code § 32-1302 4, 11

D.C. Code § 32-1304 21

D.C. Code 32-1003(c)..... 5

I.C.A. § 91A.2..... 13

I.C.A. § 91A.3..... 13

Rule 23(b)(3)..... 20

Other Authorities

Matthew W. Lampe & E. Michael Rossman, *Procedural Approaches for Countering the Dual-Filed FLSA Collective Action and State-Law Wage Class Action*, Lab. Law. Winter/Spring 2005 at 311 20

Newberg on Class Actions 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 3

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 7
